

No. 21-2116

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

DJR ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC, *et al.*,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
No. 1:19-cv-00703-WJ-JFR, Honorable William P. Johnson, Chief District Judge

**DJR ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC'S and SIMCOE LLC'S UNCITED
PRELIMINARY RESPONSE BRIEF (DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

Hadassah M. Reimer
HOLLAND & HART LLP
645 S. Cache St., Suite 100
Post Office Box 68
Jackson, WY 83001
Phone: (307) 739-9741
Fax: (307) 739-8175
hmreimer@hollandhart.com

John F. Shepherd
Tina R. Van Bockern
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street
Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 295-8000
Fax: (303) 295-8261
jshepherd@hollandhart.com
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

Robert J. Sutphin
HOLLAND & HART LLP
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1
Post Office Box 2208
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Phone: (505) 988-4421
Fax: (505) 983-6043
rsutphin@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellees
DJR Energy Holdings, LLC and SIMCOE LLC*

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Diné Fails To Satisfy Their Burden For Vacatur of APD Approvals or the Issuance of Injunctive Relief.	8
A. Vacatur is Not Warranted Because Federal Defendants Can Substantiate Their Decision on Remand, and Vacatur Will Lead to Extreme Disruptive Consequences.	9
B. Diné Has Not Made A Clear Showing Of Entitlement To Injunctive Relief.	13
1. Diné Fails to Prove Irreparable Harm From the Challenged Wells.	16
2. The Balance of Harms Weighs Against an Injunction.	17
3. The Public Interest Favors Continued Operations.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	21

STATEMENT CONCERNING SUBMISSION OF SEPARATE BRIEF22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPE-FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENTS.....22

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SERVICE AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS24

CERTIFICATE OF SUBMISSION OF HARD COPIES OF PLEADING24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	18
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Greater Denver v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 908 F.3d 593 (10th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Colorado v. EPA</i> , 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. N.M. 2018).....	viii
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)	viii, 8, 13, 14
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109986 (D. N.M. Aug. 14, 2015)	viii, 19
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	viii
<i>Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Thompson</i> , 811 F. Supp. 635 (D. Utah 1993).....	17

Schrier v. Univ. of Colorado,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)16

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
539 F. App’x 885 (10th Cir. 2013).....17

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....17

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....13

Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014).....18

W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 240 (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022).....12

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)3, 21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8, 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....15

30 U.S.C. § 21a.....20

Administrative Procedure Act.....7, 8

National Environmental Policy Act.....*passim*

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10th Circuit Rule 28.2(C)(2).....21

10th Circuit Rule 28.2(C)(3)..... viii

10th Circuit Rule 31.3(B)21

10th Circuit Rule 32(B)22

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)3, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLM, Final EA, North Alamito Unit 2208 and Betonnie Tsosie Wash
Unit 2308 Cluster Oil and Natural Gas Wells Project, DOI-BLM-NM-
F010-2021-0003-EA (April 2021),
available on BLM’s eplanning website at
https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/2003179/200482794/20038240/250044437/Final%20EA%202021-0003.pdf (last visited Feb. 26, 2022) 15

BLM, Finding of No Significant Impact, KWU #768H, #769H, #770H,
and #771H Oil and Natural Gas Wells Project, DOI-BLM-NM-F010-
2019-0086, at 2 (Aug. 1, 2019),
available on BLM’s eplanning website at
https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/nepa/123915/20001212/250001374/signed_docs.pdf (last visited Feb. 26, 2022) 14

Letter from Michelle Lujan Grisham, New Mexico Governor, to
President Biden (Mar. 15, 2021),
available at
https://www.westernenergyalliance.org/uploads/1/3/1/2/131273598/gov._lujan_grisham_letter.pdf (last visited Feb. 19, 2022) 19
